
 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday,  
10 November 2021 

2.00 pm 
 
 

Meeting of 
Local Pension Board - 
Firefighters Pension 

Scheme 
Remote Meeting  

Via Skype 
 

Contact Officer: 
Donna Linton 

Democratic Services 
 

Fire Service Headquarters, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868804 
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 

Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 

Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD - FIREFIGHTERS PENSION 
SCHEME 
WEDNESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2021 
Time : 2.00 pm 
Remote Meeting - Via Skype 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1 Apologies  

 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

 

3 Notes from the previous meeting  
A copy of the notes from the previous meeting held on 11th August 
2021 are attached, for information. 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4 XPS Administration Cheshire Fire Pension Board Report 2021-
2022  
 

(Pages 7 - 22) 

5 Firefighter Pension Scheme Update  
 

(Pages 23 - 50) 

6 McCloud/Sargeant Judgement Update  
 

(Pages 51 - 58) 

7 Firefighter Pension Scheme Risk Register  
 

(Pages 59 - 72) 

8 JCNP Pensions Update  
 

(Verbal Report) 

9 Pension Board Training Update  
 

(Verbal Report) 

 
 
Next Meeting: Wednesday 23rd March 2022 at 2.00pm  
 

 

 





Minutes 
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD - FIREFIGHTERS 
PENSION SCHEME held on Wednesday, 11 August 2021 at Remote Meeting - Via 
Skype at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT:  
BOARD MEMBERS: Councillors David Brown (Chair) and George Peers (FBU) 
 
OFFICERS: Andrea Harvey (Pension Scheme Manager), Amy Caves (Solicitor). Carmine 
Rabhani (Pay and Pensions Lead), Emily Purslow (Pension Coordinator), Graeme Hall 
(XPS Administration), Donna Linton (Governance and Corporate Planning Manager) 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Lee Shears (Employer) and Neil McElroy 

(Employee). 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3   NOTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 17th March 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4   FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME UPDATE  
 

 The Pay and Pensions Lead presented a report which provided an overview of the 
current issues relating to the Firefighters’ Pension Schemes, including updates on 
the following:- 
 

- Membership Statistics 
- McCloud/Sargeant – Remedy and Immediate Detriment (Minute 5 refers) 
- Consultations 
- Internal Appointments 
- New Pensions Advice Website 
- FPS Member Website Launched on 20th May 2021 
- National Audit Office publish public service pensions report 
- Retirees Access to XPS Self Serve Portal 

 
The Pay and Pensions Lead advised that in terms of data trends the Membership 
Statistic figures for Quarter 1 2021-22 showed an increase in the percentage of staff 
who were in the pension scheme from 90.89% in March 2021 to 91.87% for the most 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes 
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

 

2 
 

recent quarter. There had also been a corresponding slight decrease in the 
percentage of staff opting out of their scheme from 9.11% to 8.13%. The Chair 
queried the main reason for people opting out of a pension scheme. In response, a 
Board Member advised that this was normally due to affordability. The Pension 
Scheme Manager asked the Pay and Pensions Lead to research the age profile of 
those individuals opting out and report the finding to the next meeting. 
 
The Pay and Pensions Lead advised that when employees commence work with 
CFRS they automatically joined the appropriate pension scheme and it was an 
individuals preference if they wished to opt out of the scheme. When opting out the 
reason why was not requested. 
 
The Pay and Pensions Lead reported that since the last meeting a Pensions 
Manager had been appointed that was a permanent position and would work 
exclusively for Fire. The successful candidate was highly experienced, suitably 
qualified and had worked for the Service previously. It was expected that the new 
Pension Manager would commence work in October 2021. A temporary Pension 
Support Officer had also been appointed on a six month basis to assist specifically 
with the additional work created as a result of the McCloud/Sargeant case. 
 
The Board welcomed the fact that all retired members now had access to their 
individual pension accounts via the Self Serve Portal. It was anticipated that the 
direct access would reduce the number of enquires to both the pension team and 
XPS.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the Firefighter Pension Scheme Update be noted. 
 
[2] the Pay and Pension Lead to research the age profile of those 

individuals opting out of the pension scheme and report the findings to 
the next meeting of the Pension Board. 

 
5   MCCLOUD/SARGEANT JUDGEMENT UPDATE  

 
 The Solicitor provided an update on the McCloud/Sargeant Remedy and Immediate 

Detriment. (Paragraphs 3 to 15 in Item 4 – Firefighter Pension Scheme Update 
refers). 
 
The Pensions Board were reminded that prior to the government’s consultation 
response on 4th February 2021, the Home Office issued guidance to Fire and 
Rescue Authority’s (FRAs) on how to process prospective “immediate detriment” 
cases in advance of a decision relating to the Remedy  This guidance was published 
on 20th August 2020 and was not considered to be comprehensive. As such FRAs 
were advised to wait for further clarity before proceeding. On 10th June 2021 the 
Home Office is
[...]
Public Service 
Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill (PSP&JO Bill) to the House of Lords. The Bill sets 
out in law how the government will remove the discrimination identified by the courts 
in the way that the 2015 reforms were introduced for some members (i.e. remedy). 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the report be noted. 
 

6   XPS ADMINISTRATION CHESHIRE FIRE SERVICE DELIVERY REPORT APRIL 
2020 TO MARCH 2021  
 

 The Operations Manager Graeme Hall from XPS Administration, was in attendance 
and presented the Service’s Performance Delivery Report for April 2020 to March 
2021. The report contained the following information:- 
 

- Regulations and guidance from April 2020 to June 2021 
- Headlines including additional work including:- Guaranteed Minimum Pension 

Reconciliation, McCloud and Member Self Service Letters to Pensioners 
- Complaints – no known complaints or IDRP cases for the period up to 20th 

June 2021 
- Membership Quarter 1 2021-22 
- Member Self Service Statistics 
- Common Data 
- Performance Charts from April 2020 to June 2021 

 

Page 3



Minutes 
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

 

4 
 

The Pension Board were referred to the Performance Charts that showed 
performance against individual service level requirements. The table in the report 
highlighted the months where Service Level Agreement targets were not met and 
included narrative on the reason why. It was reported that in Quarter 4 six cases had 
been met outside target and this was due to XPS Administration training 6 new 
members of staff which had caused the delay. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the XPS Administration Cheshire Fire Service Delivery Report April 2020 

to June 2021 be noted. 
 

7   FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Pension Scheme Manager presented the Firefighter Scheme Risk Register (the 
Register) which had been reviewed and updated in July 2021. Updates since the last 
meeting were highlighted in blue in the document and an additional box had also 
been included within the Register showing arrows which identified the state of risk. 
 
The Pension Scheme Manager provided an update and clarity on the following 
risks:- 
 

- McCloud/Sargeant – Lack of resources to complete any remedy actions. This risk 
remained a red risk at this time. Additional resources had been obtained, 
however, the full extent of the work involved remained unclear until the remedy 
hearing take place and a date was yet to be set. 

 
- Loss of experienced/knowledgeable staff. This risk had been reduced to an amber 

risk. This was because 2 new posts had been established and recruited, namely a 
Pension Manager – permanent position dedicated to fire and a Pensions Support 
Officer – temporary 6 months. Once the staff had commenced work in October 
2021 it was likely that the risk would reduce further. 

 
- Excessive charges by the provider. The Board requested that the title of this risk 

was changed to ‘Transition of Costs’. 
 

- Failure to offer Split Pensions to all eligible staff at point of retirement. This risk 
remained green as there had been no further issues or complaints regarding split 
pensions. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the Firefighter Scheme Risk Register be noted. 
 
[2] the risk titled ‘Excessive charges by the provide’ be renamed on the 

Register to ‘Transition of Costs’. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Minutes 
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

 

5 
 

8   SPLIT PENSIONS CASE STUDY  
 

 The Pension Scheme Manager reported that an outstanding action from the last 
meeting was to submit a case study on Split Pensions to the LGA for inclusion in 
one of the forthcoming pension newsletters. This had been requested by the LGA as 
the way in which split pensions issues had been resolved by Cheshire had been 
deemed to be an example of good practice and effective working with the Fire 
Brigades Union (FBU). The FBU had welcomed the suggestion of the case study 
and the Pension Scheme Manager had created the case study in close consultation 
with the FBU Branch Secretary, Andy Fox Hewitt.  
 
The Split Pension Case Study had been presented to the Pension Board’s for 
information prior to being submitted to the LGA. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the Split Pensions Case Study be noted. 
 

9   JCNP PENSIONS UPDATE  
 

 The Pension Scheme Manager reported that at the last meeting it was agreed that 
going forward there would be a ‘JCNP Pension Update’ standing agenda item. This 
would allow the Pension Scheme Manager to update the Pension Board on all 
pension issues that had been raised by either the Fire Brigade Union (FBU) or Fire 
Officers’ Association (FOA) at the JCNP. 
 
The Pension Scheme Manager advised that the last meeting of the JCNP had taken 
place held on 1st July 2021 and at this meeting an update was provided on the 
CFRS position on immediate detriment cases. JCNP were informed that the  Service 
were in receipt of the revised informal Immediate Detriment Guidance that had been 
published in June 2021 providing informal advice on processing immediate detriment 
cases in advance of the government introducing legislation to remove the unlawful 
age discrimination. The Service was prepared to consider the IDRPs on a case by 
case basis and if the circumstances were straightforward and fell within the remit of 
the latest guidance, then the Service would work with members and XPS in order to 
provide estimates and make payments. An article had been published in the July 
Alert magazine explaining the current situation to all staff and further updates would 
be published as when required to ensure all staff were updated. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the update be noted. 
 

10   PENSION BOARD TRAINING  
 

 The Pension Scheme Manager reported that Clair Alcock, LGA Senior Pensions 
Advisor was due to leave her position at the LGA at the end of September 2021and 
the LGA were looking to recruit internally to fill the position. 
 

Page 5



Minutes 
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

 

6 
 

Currently, the LGA Pensions Team’s main focus was the McCloud/Sargeant 
Judgement. This meant all LGA pension board training sessions were being scaled 
back, however, the LGA had given a commitment to continue to provide the ‘annual 
wrap-up’ training session later in the year. It was anticipated that the LGA would be 
in a position to provide a bespoke training to Pension Boards in Spring 2022. 
 
The Governance and Corporate Planning Manager would contact the LGA Pension 
Team in late September/October to arrange the ‘annual wrap-up’ training session 
later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the update be noted. 
 
[2] the Governance and Corporate Planning Manager contact the LGA 

Pensions Team in October to arrange the LGA Annual Wrap-up Training 
Session. 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

 

 

Cheshire Fire 
Pension Board Report 
 

2021-2022 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Contents 
 
01 Overview  
 

02 Member Self Service 
 
03 Common Data 

 
04 Annual Benefit and Pension Saving Statements  
 

05 Completed Cases Overview  
 
06 Membership 

 
07 Completed Cases by Month 
 
08 Complaints 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

XPS Administration   Error! No text of specified style in document. 
 

Regulations and Guidance 

 

April 2021 
LGA issued FPS Bulletin 43 

Key points covered are:- 

 Updates on age discrimination 
 Remedy data collection guidance 

Action required 

 Top Up Grant 2021 – FRA’s should note the Home office deadline of 4th may for providing this information. 

LGA issued FPS Bulletin 44 

Key points covered are:- 

 FPS Remedy data collection tools. template and notes 

Action required 

 IDRP data collection required by 31st May 2021 – data supplied. 

May 2021 
XPS attended the North East Regional Group – Virtual 19th May 2021 

LGA issued FPS Bulletin 45 

Key points covered are:- 

 FPS Member website laun
[...]
ll now move to the committee stage (first sitting on 11th October 2021. 
LGA issued FPS Bulletin 49 

Key points covered are:-  

 Two pension award case study 
 Second reading of the PSP&JO Bill  

Post Quarter End 

 

Additional Work 
Guaranteed Minimum Pension Reconciliation 

Work is currently underway to outline the next steps in this process. This will include a final balance to the information 
held by HMRC and then calculation of any under, or over, payments that have resulted in a difference between the GMP 
figure held on the members record and that held by HMRC. 

McCloud 

Work is being finalised on the data collection and provision of benefits going forward. Information will be released as it 
becomes available. 

“In the Loop 4” has been issued, providing updates on progress in the McCloud Remedy and requirements from the Fire 
Authority. Further guidance will be issued as we get closer to the issuance of legislation that will provide Remedy for 
affected members. 

Member Self Service Letters to Pensioners 

During July 2021, correspondence was issued to all pensioners providing details on how to access Member Self Service.  

 

 

 
 Page 10



 

XPS Administration   Error! No text of specified style in document. 
 

  

Page 11



 

XPS Administration   Error! No text of specified style in document.  
 

 
  

02 Member Self Service 

Page 12



 

XPS Administration   Error! No text of specified style in document.  
 

 

Cheshire Fire   
      

Data Test 
Common data score     

Max Population 
Total 
Fails % OK 

NINO 2388 3 99.87% 
Surname 2388 0 100.00% 
Forename / Inits 2388 0 100.00% 
Sex 2388 0 100.00% 
Title 2388 1 99.98% 
DoB Present 2388 0 100.00% 
DJS 2388 0 100.00% 
Status 2388 0 100.00% 
Last Status Event 2388 2 99.92% 
Status Date 2388 23 99.04% 
No Address 2388 6 99.75% 
No Postcode 2388 10 99.58% 
Address (All) 2388 49 97.95% 
Postcode (All) 2388 52 97.82% 
Members with a Fail 2388 30 98.74% 
Members with Multiple Fails 2388 49
[...]
as a means of checking the 

Page 25



 

over which recalculation of benefits 
need to be undertaken. 
 
Pension software not yet updated 
and therefore calculations will be 
more manual in nature. 

accuracy of the figures provided. 
 

The additional data that the pension 
provider will require to process 
immediate detriment cases will place 
additional strain on the in-house 
payroll and pensions team 
 
Despite securing funding for a 
temporary pensions administrator, 
the Service has been unable to 
recruit into the post due to the 
specialist nature of the role and skills 
shortages 

This will be partially mitigated by 
the recruitment of a new Pension 
Manager with previous experience 
of the Firefighter Pension Schemes 
and Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
Service.  
 
 

Risk of loss of historic HR, pay and 
pensions information which will be 
needed for ID calculations.   
 
Data pre-April 2010 is currently 
stored in a legacy HR system which 
is no longer supported and only 
accessible via a designated desktop 
PC.  

Work has commenced with the IT 
department to assess options for 
this data to be migrated into a 
format that is more accessible and 
secure on current systems that are 
monitored and maintained. 
 
 

Until pension software can be 
updated, Annual Benefit Statements 
will not contain the correct 
information. Software updates are 
not expected to be finalised in time to 
enable dual benefit statements for 
eligible members before October 
2023, presenting financial uncertainty 
and an inability for members to make 
informed decisions around retirement 
planning 
 

Members can still obtain estimates 
of benefits based on the current 
regulations so, for the foreseeable 
future, members will be able to 
base some of their planning 
around a worst case scenario.  
 
XPS are also in the process of 
developing a series of case studies 
to help illustrate the differences 
between the options.   
 

Currently most eligible firefighters 
only have to give one weeks notice. 
The risk is that firefighters would not 
give sufficient notice, which would 
make it difficult to achieve the 
timescales to undertake complex 
calculations and provide the 
necessary dual benefits statements.  

In a joint statement issued by the 
Service and FBU on 27 October 
2021, the Service have requested 
that employees wishing to retire 
under immediate detriment, give as 
much notice as possible, 
preferably 12 weeks, to allow for 
the additional work that is required. 

 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 
Memorandum of Understanding - McCloud 
 
16. On 8 October 2021, the Local Government Association and Fire 

Brigades Union agreed a national framework for FRAs to follow when 
handling immediate detriment cases, called the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU). The MoU is included at Appendix B.   

 

17.  As the MoU is not legally binding, the Service intends to report to the 
Fire Authority’s Staffing Committee on 8 November 2021 to explain 
how it intends to work with FBU to deal with immediate detriment 
cases.  It expects the Committee to be supportive. 

 
18.  The Service and the FBU released a joint statement on 27 October 

2021 to all members updating them on the current position and next 
steps. A copy of the joint statement is at Appendix C.  

 
Split Pensions – Case Study 
 
19.  In 2019, the FBU raised a concern relating to ‘two pension’ awards, 

also known as split pensions.  Split pensions are applied where the 
member has suffered a reduction in pay, and ensures they are able to 
benefit from the higher rate of pay if they didn’t receive it within their 
final 3 years of service. 

 
20.  There was a concern that a number of members may not have had the 

split pension applied to their pension calculation, and as a result were 
receiving a lower pension and lump sum than they were entitled to.  

 
21.  Following an exercise to review and correct any pensions that were 

incorrect, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service and the FBU produced a 
case study to raise awareness of split pensions. This case study was 
published by the LGA in FPS Bulletin 49 and is attached at Appendix 
D.  

 
22.  The LGA said it was “a strong example of partnership working between 

an FRA, their administrator, and a representative body, and also 
demonstrates thorough consideration of the Pension Regulator’s 
breach processes”. 

 
Pensions Team Resourcing 
 
23. The new Pensions Manager started on 25 October 2021. Although the 

role sits in the Joint Corporate Services team, this resource will be 
dedicated to Cheshire Fire.  The successful candidate brings with them 
previous experience of the firefighter pension schemes and knowledge 
of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service.  

 
24. Additional funding has been obtained for a fixed term resource should 

the pension team need any further assistance. The Pensions Manager 
will assess workloads in the coming weeks to identify any pinch points 

Page 27



 

that may be experienced in the coming months, to determine where 
this funding can be best utilised.  

 
 
CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, CLEMONDS HEY, WINSFORD 
TEL: [01606] 868804 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD – FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME – 
FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME UPDATE (11 AUGUST 2021) 
 
LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD – FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME – 
FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME UPDATE (17 MARCH 2021) 
 

 
 

Page 28



Appendix A to Item 5 

Pension Board 

10 November 2021 

 

Quarter 2 2021/22 

 

Pensioner and Deferred Members 

 

Active Members 

 

Opted Out Members v Active Members 

 

Scheme Deferred Pensioner Widow Dependant 

1992 Scheme 63 711 113 5 

2006 Scheme 230 43 3 0 

2015 Scheme 206 9 2 0 

Total 499 763 118 5 

Scheme Actives 

1992 Scheme – Protected 12 1.90% 

1992 Scheme – Taper Protected 1 0.16% 

2006 Scheme – Protected 6 0.95% 

2006 Scheme – Taper Protected 1 0.16% 

2006 Modified Scheme – Protected 3 0.48% 

2006 Modified Scheme – Taper Protected 0 0.00% 

2015 Scheme 
[...]
to 

ensure the relevant legal statements 

are issued to any staff who are 

contractually or auto-enrolled.  

- Business process in place to 

communicate with members whose 

contribution banding changes.   

- Dedicated Intranet page for pension 

related matters which includes 

forms, details about the scheme 

rules, employee guides and 

information about pension tax.  

- Any news relating to changes to 

pension or pension tax is 

communicated in the Green Bulletin 

or where the change impacts all 

staff (i.e. end of contracting out), 

letters will be sent to all staff 

Provider 

 

 

Provider 

 

 

HR Business 

Supp Supvr  

Provider   

 

 

Head of 

People 

Services 

 

 

 

 

Pensions 

Manager 

 

 

 

Pensions 

Manager 

Annual 

 

 

Annual 

 

 

Annual 

 

 

Annual 

 

 

Annual 

 

 

 

 

Annual 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

Training to be requested 

and provided by the 

pension provider for 

new members of CFRS 

pension team. 

P
age 71



Reviewed – October 2021 
 

Failure to offer Split 

Pensions to all 

eligible staff at point 

of retirement. 

2 2 4 ↔ 
- Several occurrences identified 

following audit exercise in 2019/20 

- Business process reviewed and 

changes made to documentation to 

ensure future cases are easily 

identifiable. 

- All retirees in scope contacted by 

XPS outlining options for remedy. 

- Pensions now reinstated with 

payment of arrears and settlement 

of sanction charges. 

Provider/ 

Scheme 

Manager/ 

Pensions 

Manager 

Ongoing No further issues or 

complaints regarding 

split pensions. 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	3 Notes from the previous meeting
	4 XPS Administration Cheshire Fire Pension Board Report 2021-2022
	5 Firefighter Pension Scheme Update
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Pension Scheme Membership Statistics Q2
	Item 5 - Appendix B - MoU signed by FBU and LGA) 8.10.21
	Item 5 - Appendix C - Joint-Statement-between-FBU-and-CFRS-October-2021
	Item 5 - Append

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD - FIREFIGHTERS 
PENSION SCHEME held on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at Remote Meeting - Via 
Skype at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Brown (Chair) and George Peers (FBU) 
 
OFFICERS: Andrea Harvey (Pension Scheme Manager), Amy Caves (Solicitor), Carmine 
Rabhani (Pay and Pensions Lead), Emilie Purslow (Pension Coordinator), Paul Mudd (XPS 
Administration), Jill Swift (Pensions Manager) and Donna Linton (Governance and 
Corporate Planning Manager) 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Lee Shears (Employer) and Neil McElroy 

(Employee). 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3   NOTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 11th August 2021be 

confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4   XPS ADMINISTRATION CHESHIRE FIRE PENSION BOARD REPORT 2021-2022  
 

 The Governance and Communications Manager, Paul Mudd from XPS 
Administration, was in attendance and presented the Cheshire Fire Pension Board 
Report 2021-22 which contained the following information:- 
 
- Overview of Regulations and Guidance 
- Member Self Service 
- Common Data 
- Annual Benefit and Pension Saving Statements 
- Completed Cases Overview 
- Membership 
- Completed Cases by Month 
- Complaints 
 
The Pension Scheme Manager welcomed the ‘In the Loop’ produced by XPS 
Administration which summarised the ‘FPS Bulletins’ and suggested that  Members 
and officers of the Pensions Board were include in the distribution list for future 



Minutes 
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 

2 
 

updates. The Governance and Corporate Planning Manager would provide XPS 
Administration with the relevant information outside the meeting.  
 
Paul Mudd provided an update on McCloud and advised that work was being 
finalised on the data collection and provision of benefits going forward. Reference 
was made to the Framework for managing Immediate Detriment Cases and that  
XPS Administration had already calculated some cases for CFRS. In response, the 
Pension Scheme Manager expressed her concern regarding the accuracy of the 
information being provided as this was being calculated manually.  She asked if, 
rather than just presenting the final figures, whether advice could be provided as to 
how the calculations had been undertaken.  This would enable CFRS to quality 
assure the figures to provide another check and balance to ensure accuracy.  Paul 
Mudd agreed that this would be helpful and advised that he would confirm this with 
the team. 
 
Paul Mudd advised that the Member Self Service went live in July 2021 and 
correspondence was issued to all pensioners providing details on how to access the 
system. To date 51.1% of active members and 26.6% of retired members had 
registered themselves on the system. In response, the Pension Scheme Manager 
advised that she was disappointed with the take up from active members and asked 
if this could be promoted further.  It was suggested that CFRS could advertise the 
Member Self Service on the Intranet to encourage a higher take up rate. Paul Mudd 
advised that XPS Administration were currently putting together communications to 
promote the system and would share this with CFRS once available. George Peers 
suggested that if information on how to use the Member Self Service and the link 
was sent directly to himself he could then circulate this to the Fire Brigades Union 
members to promote its use. This was agreed. 
 
Paul Mudd referred to the Annual Benefit Statement Production and confirmed that 
all Annual Benefit Statements were published online via the Member Self Service by 
31st August 2021. Members who do not access the system would not have seen this 
information. 
 
Paul Mudd confirmed that the Scheme Return to the Pension Regulators was due 
today. In response, Emily Purslow confirmed that she had received confirmation 
from XPS Administration that this had been submitted for CFRS. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the XPS Cheshire Fire Pension Board Report 2021-22 be noted. 
 
[2] XPS Administration to circulate the ‘In the Loop’ document to the Local 

Pensions Board Members going forward. 
 
[3] XPS Administration to provide guidance as to how calculations were 

undertaken for Immediate Detriment cases to enable CFRS to perform 
additional checks on the final numbers.    
 

[4]     XPS to send communications to CFRS to assist in the promotion of the 



Minutes 
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 

3 
 

Self Service facility. 
 

5   FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME UPDATE  
 

 The Pay and Pensions Lead presented a report which provided an overview of the 
current issues relating to the Firefighters’ Pension Schemes, including updates on 
the following:- 
 
- Membership Statistics 
- FPS Bulletin Actions Arising 
- Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill 
- Consultations 
- HM Treasury Response to Committee of Public Accounts Committee Report 
- Change of LGA Fire Pensions Technical Lead 
- Risk Management Board 
- Memorandum of Understanding – McCloud 
- Split Pensions – Case Study 
- Pensions Team Resourcing  
 
The Pension Scheme Manager advised that the new Pensions Manager had started 
on 25th October 2021. The role sits in the Joint Corporate Services team, however 
this position would be dedicated to Cheshire Fire. Additional funding had been 
obtained for a fixed term resource should the pension team need any further 
assistance. The Pensions Manager would assess workloads in the coming weeks to 
identify any pinch points that may be experienced in the coming months, to 
determine where this funding could be utilised. 
 
The Pension Board were advised that CFRS and the Fire Brigades Union had 
produced a case study to raise awareness on split pensions. The case study was 
published by the LGA in the FPS Bulletin 49. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Firefighter Pension Scheme Update be noted. 
 

6   MCCLOUD/SARGEANT JUDGEMENT UPDATE  
 

 The Pension Scheme Manager and the Solicitor provided an update on the 
McCloud/Sargeant Remedy and Immediate Detriment.  
 
The Pensions Board were advised that on 8th October 2021 the Local Government 
Association and Fire Brigades Union (FBU) agreed a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) for FRAs to follow when handling Immediate Detriment cases. 
As the MoU was not legally binding, a report had been submitted to the Fire 
Authority’s Staffing Committee on 8th November 2021 to propose the adoption of the 
MOU and to highlight the implications of this.  The Pension Scheme Manager 
advised that the Committee had endorsed the intended approach to handling of 
Immediate Detriment cases and acknowledged the joint working with the FBU.  
 



Minutes 
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 

4 
 

The Service and the FBU released a joint statement on 27th October 2021 to all 
members updating them on the current position and next steps. The Service had 
also written to all current staff and retirees who were in scope for Immediate 
Detriment advising them of the Service’s position relating to the progression of 
Immediate Detriment cases. 
 
The Solicitor provided an update on the Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices 
Bill. It was currently at the report stage in the House of Lords. The third reading was 
due on 22nd November 2021. It was expected that the Bill would receive Royal 
Assent by October 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the report be noted. 
 

7   FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Pension Scheme Manager presented the Firefighter Scheme Risk Register (the 
Register) which had been reviewed and updated in October 2021.  
 
The Pension Scheme Manager provided an update and clarity on the following 
risks:- 
 
- Operational Disaster Risk: To include Corporate Risk ‘Risk of loss of historic HR, 

pay and pensions information which would be needed for ID calculations’ also the 
Corporate Risk relating to the introduction of Microsoft 365. 

- Loss of Experience / Knowledgeable Staff Risk: To update to include the 
appointment of the new Pensions Manager. A Board Member suggested that a 
new Risk should be included referring to the `loss of experienced / knowledgeable 
Board Members’. 

- Excessive charges by provider Risk: To rename this ‘Transition of Costs’. 
 
The Pension Scheme Manager advised that the Fire Scheme Risk Register would 
be fully reviewed prior to the next meeting of the Pension Board to ensure that all 
risk areas and scoring were up to date and aligned with the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the Firefighter Scheme Risk Register be noted. 
 
[2] the Pension Scheme Manager and Pensions Manager review the Fire 

Scheme Risk Register prior to the next meeting of the Pension Board. 
 

8   JCNP PENSIONS UPDATE  
 

 The Pension Scheme Manager reported that the main issue raised at JCNP was the 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) which had been covered in both minutes 5 
and 6 above. 
 



Minutes 
Local Pension Board - Firefighters Pension Scheme 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 

5 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the update be noted. 
 

9   PENSION BOARD TRAINING UPDATE  
 

 The Pension Scheme Manager reported that the LGA had advised that the ‘annual 
wrap-up’ training session would be available later in the year and would be 
advertised in the FPS Bulletin accordingly. The LGA were scaling back on their 
bespoke training offer in the immediate term, in light of both remedy and the 
changes in staff within the team. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the update be noted. 
 


